THE NEW ZEALAND
ACADEMY OF FINE
ARTS: THIRTY-THIRD
- ANNUAL EXHIBITION

1921

ART GALLERY
WHITMORE STREET

CATALOGUE
Price One Shilling



Eafis=rss ’] e JB

L il

Do3 ﬁj% <
5

Fine Art

in

Furnishing Textiles

iIs essential in the Modern treatment of
WINDOW DECORATIONS.

You are invited to Inspect our newest DRAPING
EFEECTS in Dainty Lace Nets and Coloured
Muslins — Printed Linens — Taffetas and Cretonnes;
also our stock of Self-coloured Fabrics, in the pro-
duction of which FADELESS DYES are employed.
These include some ex-
quisite Silk and Satin
finished Cloths of Rare
Beauty.

Dl

WELLINGTON

New Zealand
Academy of
Fine Arts

¥



25|

The Artistic Touches in

the Cut and Finish of

Gentlemen’'s Clothes
made by

MILLIGAN’S

SARTORIAL ARTISTS,
at KELBURN AVENUE

are the points that count
in a man’s appearance.

!

I Prices for choice lines from £12 12s. ° !

r

L

Miss Gstelle Beere

School of Artistic, Solo, Society, Stage and
Modern Ball-room Dancing.

Studio:
76 HILL STREET,
Wellington.

i

The New Zealand Academy
of Fine Arts

Incorporated 1889

WELLINGTON

THIRTY-THIRD

Annual Exhibition

Opened by

His Excellency the Governor-General

on

FRIDAY, 23rd SEPTEMBER, 1921

at 8 p.m.

Open Daily from 10 a.m. o 5.30 p.m., and
from 7.70 to 9.30 p.m.

ADMISSION: 1s. ART UNION TICKETS: 1s.



The Art of
Correct Dressing!

Follow the dictates of Fashion
and let the ‘ House of K. ® S’
be your guide !

IN the present assemblage of New Spring
and Summer Fashion Goods, the
‘**HOUSE OF K. ‘® S.” offers un-
limited scope for DRESS PERSONALITY
which, if tastefully exercised, is sure to
bring about desirable results.

Millinery, Blouses, Jerseys, Coat Frocks,
Costumes, Dress Fabrics, and all Fashion
Novelties are here in a profusion of charm-
ing styles, all having been personally select-
ed by our Fashion Buyers in London whose
knowledge of what is correct has been
proved over and over again.

We extend a CORDIAL INVITATION to you to be-
come acquainted with what we know will
meet with your approval.

Kirkcaldie ‘® Stains Ltd.

4

New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts

b -

Patron:

HIS EXCELLENCY
THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,

President :
T. SHAILER WESTON

Vice-Presidents:
ERNEST W. HUNT
J. ELLIS

Council:
W. FELL, M.D. CHAS. WILSON
E. MURRAY FULLER W. GRAY YOUNG
Miss D. K. RICHMOND A. BENDER
d. F. MUNNINGS N. WELCH

Hon. Treasurer: Auditor:
H. E. ANDERSON C. D. MORPETH

Secretary:
H. M. GORE



©

P OES

Perfume
Powders

and

Soaps

BY

J. & E. ATKINSON

24 OLD BOND STREET,
LONDON.

KEMPTHORNE, PROSSER & Co.’s

New Zealand Drug Company, Limited
NEW ZEALAND AGENTS.

.

Oils

MAIN GALLERY.

E. A. S. KILLICK
1. Winter Willows

C. H . HOWORTH
2. Mt. Cook—DMorning

A. PAUL
3. Violets

B. E. CHAPPLE
4. The Black Dress

MRS. MALCOLM ROSS
5. Waihi : Lake Taupo
R. WALLWORK, AR.C.A.
(Ptg. London)
6. Autumn Sunshine

W. TILLER
7. Maui Tiki-Tik: a Ranga

GRACE BUTLER

8. Near Pleasant Pt., New
Brighton

(U5

25



MRS. F. S. TURNBULL
9. Still Life

GRACE BUTLER
10. ““A Torso” (Still Life)

WA TRHEIE A TR
11. A Deserted Shore

RATA BIRD
12. Willows

W. MENZIES GIBB
13. The Silver Sea

NUGENT WELCH
14. Solitude

H. M. GORE

15. Wairarapa Valley Scuth
RATA BIRD

16. On the Beach
H. M. GORE

17. A Glimpse of the Lake
H. M. GORE

18. On the Coast
RATA BIRD ~

19. The Top of the Hill

8

12

10

wa

12

10

FLORA SCALES
20. Buster

RATA BIRD
21. Head of Child

VIVIAN SMITH, A.R.CA.

22. Portrait

ANDREW REID
23. Wind-swept Trees

WINNIE RITCHIE
24. Old Hut, Christchurch

M. KING
25. Morning, Boat Harbour

F. SEDGWICK
26. View of Wellington,
Autumn

GRACE BULTER
27. Hillside near Otira

B. C. DOBIE
28. Ruapehu

J. W. ASH
29. Garden of Eden

9

65 ©

10 10

I2 IO



MINA ARNDT

30. Nasturtiums and some
Zinnias 25 O

NGAIO MARSH

31. Dusk in the Valley 4 4
J. WEEKS

32. River Cliffs, Mangaweka 4 4
M. KING

33. Calm 21 0

GRACE BULTER

34. Rolleston Glacier (South-
ern Alps) 14 14
35. Solitude 6 6

RHONA HASZARD
36. Wanganui

I. M. COPELAND
37. A Portrait 9 9

A. F. NICOLL

~3
~

338. Valley of the Spey,
Badenock 78 15
39. Twilight, Ismailia 16 16
RHONA HASZARD :
40. Grey Day 7\

IO

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
(Ptg. London)

41. Milking Time

GRACE BULTER

42. Bealey Mountain, Ar-
thur’s Pass

J. WEEKS.
43. Autumn, Christchurch

NGAIO MARSH
44. A Westland Sunset

M. P. HEWITT
45. A Portrait

D. K. RICHMOND
46. Zinnias

P. DRUMMOND SHARP}.
47. Sea Breezes

ANDREW REID
48. The Harvest Moon

WINNIE RITCHIE
49. Interior Old Hut

RHONA HASZARD
50. Smoke Haze

18 18

10 IO




MRS. MALCOLM ROSS
s1. Tongariro River 5

F. SEDGWICK
c2. A Country Road 35

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
(Ptg. London)

53. In the Sun 5
RATA BIRD
54. The Quarry 4

NGAIO MARSH

55. A Coastal Road 3 15

P. DRUMMOND SHARPE

56. On the Plains 4
B. C. DOBIE
57. Kowhia  Grove, Lake
Taupo 7

58. Down Where the Daffo-

dils Grow 10 10

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
(Ptg. London)

59. The Evening Sun 5

W. TILLER
60. Self Portrait s
61. The Island, Plimmerton 3

12

5]

A. PAUL
62. Roses

MRS. MALCOLM ROSS

63. Autumn in Sussex

B. C. DOBIE
64. The Great Kowhai

C. H. HOWORTH
65. Sennen Cove, Cornwall

ESPRINGE:

66. Looking for Worlds to
Congquer

HOUNSOM BYLES
67. Hollyhocks

68. The Mower
69. A Summer Morning

NGAIO MARSH
70. On the Eastern Coast

B. E. CHAPPLE
71. Clarice

A. BENDER

72. Silverstream

I3

T 2592



WINNIE RITCHIE

73. Autumn Tints, Canter-
bury

RATA BIRD
74. Misty Night

KATHLEEN SALMOND
75. A Portrait

HOUNSOM BYLES
76. Spring
77. Under the Hammer

1. G. EISE
78. A Peep of the Sea

C. HAY CAMPBELL
79. A Berkshire Cottage
80. A Corner of Newlyn

I. G. EISE
81. The Sandhill, Muriwai

NGAIO MARSH
82. Shadowy Bay

P. DRUMMOND SHARPE
83. Sunlet Headlands’

I4

17

12
10

15

GRACE BUTLER
84. On the Beach, New
Brighton
E. L. PRINCE
85. Viva—A Portrait

RNELSEOIT

86. St. Saviour’s Cauwuedral,
Dinan

ANDREW REID

87. Bridge Mill, near Gir-
van, Aytshire

GRACE BUTLER

88. Marshlands of ILower
Avon

I. M. COPELAND
89. Morning Sunshine

A. PAUL
00. Roses

M. E. R. TRIPE
91. The Aftermath

e, SCOTT

02. The Blacksmith’s Shop,
Winiston

I5

4 s, d.

35 0 O

2100 10
I0 10 0O
65 o o |
10 10 © j
5I1 6

I0 I0 O

2T L0l 0 f4
-
i
14
]




W. FELL

B.

H.

I.

03. Newark Abbey, on the
Wey

C. DOBIE
04. The Autumn Muster

OLIVANT
95. Pleasant Pastures

WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
(Ptg. London)

96. The Boat Yard

. F. NICOLL

g7. Portrait of W. E. Atkin
son, Esg.

. C. DOBIE

03. ““Here with a loaf of
bread beneath the
bough ”’

M. COPELAND
09. Evening Glow

W. H. CARTER, JuUN.

100 Moonlight, Mist and Man-
grove Swamp

A. BENDER

101. Decorative Landgcape

16

10 10

10 O

10 IO

NEOFRO

RATA BIRD

102. The Lace Collar

MRS. MALCOLM ROSS

103. Heather and Pines, Ascot

ANDREW REID

104. An Ayrshire Burn

A. PAUL

105. Roses

M. E. R. TRIPE

100, Portrait: Miss Lorna

Donne

GRACE BUTLER

107. Low Tide, Manukau
Harbour

j. F. SCOTT

108. Tower, Douchene Anne,
St. Malo

A. BENDER
rog. Lyall Bay

H. OLIVANT

110. Autumn Afternoon

M. KING
111. Evan’s Bay

17

I5 15

36 15



HAROLD ANDERSON
112. The Word of Life

R. PROCTER
113. Blue and Gold, Venice

W. H. CARTER, Jun.

114. Ruapehu, from Raurimu

j. W. ASH
115. In the Orchard

B. E. CHAPPLE
116. Portrait
I117. Pines

I. M. COPELAND
118. The Pet Bunny

ANDREW REID
119. The Green Sluice-gate

W. MENZIES GIBB

120. The Heart of the Hills,
Cashmere

M. KING
121. Cloudy Day, Wellington
122. Yachts, Boat Harbour
123. The Winding Road
124. Morning, Lyall Bay
125. At Sunset, Lyall 'Bay
18

20

20

12

10

EANE SN T, N

12

10

AN S ST, RN

@]

(el o) ol el (o]

RHONA HASZARD
126. Morning in the City

M. E. R. TRIPE
127. The Yellow Gown

GRACE BUTLER

128. Mountain Torrent Bed,
Arthur’s Pass

A. BENDER
129. Oriental Bay
130. Beat Harbour

ANNIE ANDERSON
130a. Cosmea

ETHEL RICHARDSON
130b. Ruapehu, Grey Day
130c. Te Heuheu, Ruapehu
130d. Storm, Otaki Beach
130e. Wind-swept Waikanae

A. BENDER
131. Near Newtown Park
132. Houghton Bay

M. KING
133. Hutt River, at Petone
134. Late Afternoon, Wel-
lington
I9

4 4 0 4=

35

B N

S A poun

Lo =N

e

E T S

d.

(il iorlo)

O



A. F. NICOLL

135. Little Street, Bruges

F. SEDGWICK

136. The Top of the Hill

A. BENDER

137. Near Island Bay

F. SEDGWICK
138. The Pathway

20

740

4 4 0
J. M.

TR 139.

145.
146.

RV

147
A

Spring, by the Sumner
Estuary

Mt. Sefton, from
Hermitage

MUNDAY

. Old House, Dallington

TOPLISS

147a. Milford Beach, Auck-

land

CUMBERWORTH

RS

147b. Old Shed, Waterfront,

M. O.
140.

141.

142.

143.

O 4

Water Colours

MAIN GALLERY.

MADDEN

In the Dart
West Otago

STODDART

Golden Glow

Low Tide, Sumner

Mountain Lilies
Hooker Valley

Auckland
21

Valley,

The Pool in the River Bed
The Old Apple House

in the

the

12

10
10
12
10

12

10
10
12
10

10

O O0OO0O0

O



Collect Pictures by Y
New Zealand Artists La7c Srepanne] e

AT SN B @)ViE)
The purchasing of New Zealand Artists’

148. The Woodland Way

works has proven a wise policy, as evidenced
by prices obtained now at Exhibitions com- E. M. MUNDAY i
pared with the value of pictures purchased 149. The Heads, from Ken-

quite recently. nedy’s Bush

To buy now at the Artists’ prices is saving ST EDGEAR

money for the future. 150. A Scow, Auckland Har-
At any time works by the following leading bour

professional Artists can be obtained at my E. HUGHES

rooms at thelr own prices :— 151. Mounts Bay

152. A Road in Sussex

Archibald F. Nicoll, S.S.A. Nugent Welch "
153. Choone, in Autumn

F. McCracken Jolm Weeks

W. Robt. Johnson Richard Wallwork, A.R.C.A. 154. A Sussex Farm

Miss D. K. Riclhmond Miss M. O. Stoddart 155. The Bridge Inn, Win-

Miss Betty Rhind Miss Flora Scales Che_lsea'

Miss Violet Nelson Miss Esther Barker 156‘ A Ghmpse of the Sea
MABEL HILL

- 1’71‘7 F 11 157. Dunedin Valley
EMU ay uler 158. A Wee Scotch Lassie
VICKERS HOUSE, 159. Willows in Spring

160. Youth
Corner of WOODWARD ST. @ THE TERRACE
( Entrance opposite Wellington Club.) BRI R BN
=" This Gallery is maintained solely for the display of New 160a. The Jew’s House, Pol-
Zealand art and no charge 1s made for admission. perro, Cornwall k

2% 23

(@) (@ (&] ()

N oW
O O

(@) @) o]
(@ e e ]
SR EORECEC

(@8]



Miss D. K. Richmond

Artists’ Flat,
80 LAMBTON QUAY,
(above Hood’s Ltd.)

Classes in Drawing
and Painting.

Anne F. Darby

Artist in Enamels and Metal Work.

Dominion Insurance Co. Bldgs.
25 PANAMA STREET.
@

24

ELLA SPICER
160b. The Camp Fire

ISOBEL E. MENZIES

16oc. A Country Road, Can-
terbury

JAMES BALFOUR
16od. A Bit of Edinboro’

[ESEOINR

160e. Dawn, Kaikoura

E. M. MUNDAY
160f. A Canterbury Road

W. MENZIES GIBB
161. Low Tide, Estuary,
New Brighton
162. Sandhills, New Brighton
163. Pleasant Point, New
Brighton

164. A Bit of Old Christ-
church

R. HERDMAN SMITH
165. Cornish Pilchard Boats
166. A Sunny Day, Newlyn

167. Cornish Village, Wash-
ing Day



Nugem‘ Welch

Studio:

BOULCOTT CHAMBERS
{Ground Floor)

“Eatons”

Fine Art Dealers and Picture Framers.

55 WILLIS STREET,
Wellington, N.Z.

Telephone 1508

26

JOAN POCOCK
167a. Interior

167b. The Harbour from
Karaka Bay

BEATRICE HARVEY
163. Daisies
169. Master Deane Harvey

R. HERDMAN SMITH

170. Paul Church Tower,
Cornwall

BETTY RHIND
170a. Once Upon a Time

ROSA SPENCER BOWER
171. Delphiniums

BEATRICE HARVEY
172. The Iron Pot, Napier
173. The Cherry Plum

R. HERDMAN SMITH

174. Low Tide, Mousehole
Harbour

175. From My Studio Win-
dow, Newlyn

176. Fish Market, Newlyn

27

I0

I0
10

15

10

10



IVY PERRY New South Wales Section
176a. Cottage in Sunshine 24 0381 0 MAIN GALLERY.

C. H. BARTON Lise d.
177. Ferry Building, Auckland 4 4 o M. W. SHERWOOD
178. From Mt. Eden, Auckland 4 4 o 181. The Home of the Boats 27 6
179. The Bridge, Suva ) P e Cegee Tl

ETTA MANSFIELD G. L. TRINDALL

. irati
180. Autumn, Hagley Park 10 10 o© e e
FRANCES WRIGHT D. G. REID
180a. At Devonport, Auckland 3 3 o 185. A Willing Captive 11 13
W. A. BOWRING M. W. SHERWOOD
180b. Portrait of J. P. Firth, 186. The Cloud 31 14
Esq. Presented to
Mrs. Firth by Wel- J. S. WATKINS
lington College Old 187. Cattai Creek, Hawkes-
Boys’ Association - bury River i3 1s
A. DATTILO RUBBO
188. Narrabeen, Sydney 16 17
MARY EDWARDS
—————— 189. Frills 12 14

HENRY CRISP
1go. A Visitor from the
Southern Seas I3 14

28 29



D. G. REID
191. Moonlit Cottage

M. W. SHERWOOD
192. The Model

J. R. JACKSON
193. Entrance to Sydney Har-
bour

AEFREDICOREEY,
194. The White Fishing Boat

JOHN BANKS
195. The Holiday

M. W. SHERWOOD
196. The Spinner

J. R. JACKSON
197. Bradley’s Head, Sydney

198. Middle Harbour, Sydney

ALFRED COFFEY
199. The Red Boat

W. LISTER LISTER
200. The Incoming Wave

30

47

16

21
16

10

18

16

17

10

J. S. WATKINS
201. The Interlude

M. W. SHERWOOD
202. The House on the Hill
203. Sunlight and Melons
204. A French Market
205. Ebb Tide
200. Toilers of the Sea

W. LISTER LISTER
207. The White Gum

JAS. A. CRISP
208. Australian Kookaburra

ALFRED COFFEY
209. The Coastal Lagoon

A. DATILLO RUBBO
210. Headland
211. ‘‘ Grandpere ”’

31

5

d.

64 8 o

16
32
27
32

43

27

13

16
22

18
14

16

10

16

13

(@) (o) (o) (al=(c]

o]



Smith @ Smith Lw.

(Opposite Town Hall)

WELLINGTON

Choicest Qil

and

Water Colours,
Brushes,

Canvas,

and all

Materials
for Artists.

0050000065000

Smith @ Smith 1w«

Auckland, Wellington, Christchurch, Dunedin

v

32

Water Colours

UPSTAIRS GALLERY.

F. H  CUMBERWORTH
212. Red Robes oI

JOAN POCOCK

213. Snapdragons 3 3

214. The Wind by the Sea 3 3
DAISY OSBORN

215. LLate Home 3 3
JOAN POCOCK

216. Three Red Parrots 4 4
DAISY OSBORN

217. What 1s Life ? 3 3
H. J. EDGAR

218. Meadowsweet 707
E. M. MUNDAY

21g. Daisies Al )
JOAN POCOCK

220. Building the House 5 5

33



A. J. LLOYD

221. Near Gommecourt, 1918

W. H. CARTER, JUN.
222. The Enchanted Forest

GWYNETH RICHARDSON
223. Across the Sands of Dee
224. Down the East End
225. Will He Come ?

DAISY OSBORN
226. A Symphony

JOAN POCOCK
227. Bush Magic

GWYNETH RICHARDSON

228. Washington, Sussex

j. EVATT

7

7
8

6

229. The Setting Moon at Dawn 4

JOAN POCOCK
230. The Little Mermaid

FANNY RICHARDSON
231. Still Life

R. SPENCER BOWER
232. Springtime, neary Brock-
enhurst, England

34

o0 N

B. GUBBINS
233. Still Life

H. J. EDGAR
234. Golden Afternoon

ISABEL E. MENZIES
235. Wayside Sketches

A. B. TAYLOR
236. Sundown

VIOLET NELSON
237. Blue and Gold

E. M. MUNDAY

238. Interior of Christchurch
Cathedral

JOHN BAILLIE
239. Closing Day

ETHEL S. JONES

240. View of the Manukau
Harbour from One-
Tree Hill

E. B. BLUNT

241. The Portcullis Gateway,
Scaleby Castle

35

(U5}



A. B. TAYLOR
242. Labourers 3

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
(Ptg. London)

243. Youth 5
ELLA SPICER

244. Autumn 10 10

NINA JONES

245. Plane Trees: The Last
of Autumn Leaves

PR ENEAT]E
246. The Chicken-house 3

L. SCOTT
247. Morning Sunshine 5

E. B. BLUNT
248. The Hayle, Cornwall 5

IVY PERRY

249. Old Garden, Karanga-
hape Road 3

J. EVATT

250. Karaka Trees, near Sin-
clair Head 4

o>

360

E. ROSA SAWTELL

251. An Autumn Study, Mo-
tueka

DAVID COX

252. Landscape — (Lent by
Rev. C. F. Askew)

L. SCOTT
253. Cave Rock

H. N. HAWKER
254. Low Tide

M. E. R. TRIPE
255. Study of Head

T. A. McCORMACK
256. Roses

FRANCES WRIGHT
257. At Huia, Auckland

B. E. CHAPPLE
258. Polyanthus

JESSIE NEWTON
259. Moonshine Bridge

L. SCOTT
260. The Russet Oak

37

(O3]

2

10

10

10



T. A. McCORMACK
261. Shades of Evening

M. E.

R. TRIPE

262. Tout Passe

MABEL HILL

263.

After Rain

SYDNEY H. HIGGS

264.
T. A.

205.

The ¢ Dom,”” Cologne

McCORMACK

The Spit

J. EVATT

266. The Reclaimed Swamp,

Mg 2%

207 .
268.
260.
270.
271.
272.

near Taieri Mouth

McCORMACK

The Gloaming Dusk
Morning

Sunset, Inner Harbour
The August Moon
Purple and Gold
Waikare Valley

ETHEL RICHARDSON

273.

Waimana House, Wai-

marino -

38

oW W W W Oy

15

I5

10

W W

10

o) ek el . eli-iz) - (T

G. HADENFELDT
274. A Street of Shrines,

Benares—(Lent by ].
F. Munnings, Esq.)

A. J. MUNNINGS, A.R.A.

275. A Norwich Street—(Lent

278.

by J. F. Munnings, Esq.)

J. F. MUNNINGS
276. Manair
277. The Tin Gardi, Ahmedabad

A. J. MUNNINGS, A.R.A.

Canal Scene—(Lent by
J. F. Munnings, Esq.)

M. E: ‘R: TRIRE

27Q.

Castlepoint Lighthouse

280. Karitane

NUGENT WELCH

281.
. A Grey Day

. Drying the Sails

. Cinder Cove

. Featherston Streel

. Kapiti and the Cloud

. September Morning

. The Second Karakas

. A River-bed Silverstream

Ocean Blue

39

S.

(@)

OHON OO O ORCHGHE)



A. F. NICOLL
2go. Hampshire Cottage
2g1. Belfry, Bruges
292. Estuary
293. In Holland

J. WEEKS
. Pearly Morning,

iy it C}%ristchurch

295. Winter Morning,

o T C}%ristchurch

206. Heathcote River — from
the Hills

297. Twilight — Armagh St.,
Christchurch

C. HAY CAMPBELL
208. A Berkshire Stream

MRS. F. S. TURNBULL
209. Belmont

GWYNETH RICHARDSON

300. The Foam Babies—
(Book illustration)

40

10 10
14 14
6 6

5

5

d.

(Gr (o1 (@ (o]

D. K. RICHMOND

. Junction of Akatarawa
and Hutt Rivers

. Near Arthur’s Pass

. Mount Rolleston,
thur’s Pass

Ar-

. Roses
. Lambs
. Lambs
. Nikau Palms
. Arthur’s Pass
309. Arthur’s Pass

ESMOND ATKINSON
310. Tarn near Arthur’s Pass
311. The Tararuas from above
Otaki River

VIOLET DENNISTON
312. Spring Sunshine

INA LEE
313. Autumn Sunset, Hautt
Valley
314. Tall Trees
W. S. DUDLEY
315. In an Artist’s Studio
41

10

10
10

10

10
I0

10
10

10
10

o

) {en lel fak (e o



JESSIE NEWTON
316. Study of Roses

E. ROSA SAWTELL
317. Old Hop Kiln, Motueka

J. H. NICHOLSON
318. Rotorua

Iz, SEOTIR
319. Reflections : Burwood

INA LEE ;
320. Spring Morning, Murital

M. E. HAWARD

321. Old Sussex Church,
Coombes

W. S. DUDLEY
322. Anemones
323. Galardias
324. Interior

325. The Old Cottage, St.
John’s, Auckland

L. SCOTT
326. The Avon, Burwood

A. PAUL
327. Violets

-

42

2441 0

E. B. BLUNT
328. The Hayle Bar, Cornwall

ANN F. HEWITT
329. On the Road to Pongaroa

JOAN POCOCK
330. On the Zig-zag, Karaka
Bay
C. W. ENGLISH

331. Interior of  proposed
Mailitary Chapel, Wel-

lington

332. Interior of  proposed
Anglican  Cathedral,
Wellington

333. Exterior of Anglican

Cathedral, Wellington

Frank Peck, F.R.I.B.A,,
Architect.

Lent by the Cathedral
Committee.

F. H. CUMBERWORTH

334. From N.Z. Hospital
Grounds, Hornechurch,
England

FRANCES WRIGHT
335. The Pioneer’s Cottage

43

6

3

6

3

0



ETTA MANSFIELD
336. Brooklinds

R. SPENCER BOWER

337. Primrose Time in Brock-
enhurst Park, England

EDNA BRUCE
338 Mud Flats, Redcliffs

W. MENZIES GIBB
339. Riverside, Lower Avon

CLAUDE HAYES, R.O.1.,, R.L

340. Near Lymington, New
Forest

341. The Weald of Hampshire

342. Near Fordingham, Hants

ELLA SPICER
343. Old Puriri Trees

ETTA MANSFIELD
344. In Hagley Park

ETHEL S. JONES

345. Waitemata Harbour from
Mt. Eden

ANN F. HEWITT
346. Pencarrow Lighthouse

44

0O

£ s
E. M. MUNDAY
347. Estuary at Redcliffs 3 3
MABEL HILL

348. The Road to Paradise 3t 3
349. The Track through the

350

351.

Bush 3 3
JOHN BAILLIE
. Twilight 7
Mt. Egmont from Tawhiti 7 7
. Ngahoe iR

352

C. N.
353

CoH

354.
355.
350.

357.
358.

359.
360.

361.

WORSLEY, R.B.A.

. Over the Rolling Sea 13 13
. HOWORTH
Low Tide, St. Ives
Axmouth, Devon
Mt. Sefton and Miieller
Glacier 8 8
Studland Beach, Dorset 10 10
Virgin Lane, St. Ives SRR
Spring, Kew Gardens 8 8
On the Downs, above
Lyne Regis 6 6
Enys Dodnan and Armed
Knight, Lands End,
Cornwall I0 10

45

OO -O%0



£ s d F S
A. P. HEWITT R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.
362. A Sunny Morning 058 1O (Ptg. Lopdon)
374. A Study in Green and
T B VAL Gold (pastel) 8
303§ THenGlondapy e 54 9 JAMES BALFOUR
364. Southern Twilight, Taieri
Mouth 410 0O 375. A Turn on the Road 4
COLLEEN WOOD W. BARRAUD '
365. Peggy (Red Chalk) 20 376. The Forth Bridge 3
66. | ;
366 Guﬁloal‘;lrees Wakapuaka = E MURRAY FULLER

¥ 377. An Old French Street 4
SYDNEYL B L : 378. Old Mill, Etaples
367. The Close Gate, Salisbury 5 5 o

MARGARET BUTLER

379. Down in Devon 4

E. B. BLUNT

368. Roses 772 0 . )
380. A Cornish Village 5
P. DRUMMOND SHARPE
369. A Shaded Corner 4 10 O MINA ARNDT_
381. Sketch (Motueka) 7
MARGARET W. STRONG 382. Showery Morning (pastel) 7
370. As You Like It 75 0
T. F. GALLAGHER
E. ROSA SAWTELL 383. Frosty Morning, Spring-
371. On Motueka Golf Links 7 10 tume 10
372. In an Old Orchard,
Motueka § 5 ©O MINA ARNDT

373. A Storm Brewing, Hutt 384. The Corner (pastel)

Valley 7 70
46




¢

THE CAR SUPEREXCELLENT,
(25 H.P.)

Graceful Lines
Extreme Comfort
Wonderful Power
and Flexibility

Sole New Zealand Agents :

i Leyland Motors, Limited,

Maritime Building :: Wellington

Haines

48

E. ROSA SAWTELL

385. Sunshine, Tahuna Sand-
dunes

ETHEL RICHARDSON

386. Ngaruahoe and Tonga-
riro, mantled in white

157 'S C@ilER
387. Misty Morning, Dean’s
Bush

MINA ARNDT
388. The Village

IVA McCELDOWNEY
38g. Interior

M. E. HAWARD

300. An Old Inn near Hen-
ley-on-Thames

C. N. WORSLEY, R.B.A.
391. Moorland Solitude

RONALD McKENZIE
392. Cloud Shadows
393. Grey Day
304. Hagley Park
395. On the Beach
396. Frosty Morning
397. Spring

49

13

PW W W W

I3

B L W

el okdel oL e} (o)



Do You Require Scientific Apparatus ?

Many people who need Scientific Apparatus do not
know where to procure it in New Zealand.

If You Require—

Thermometers
Barometers
Hydrometers
Mzeroscopes
Measures
Scientific
Glassware
Filter Paper

or any other similar apparatus, send your order fo

Geo, W. Wilton & Co. Ltd. For over twenty years

we have been in business as importers of Chemicals,

Physical, Bacteriological, Mining and other Scientific
Apparatus.

Call on or write us for details :

Geo. W. Wilton ‘& Co. Ltd.

AUCKLAND : WELLINGTON : CHRISTCHURCH
50

E. ROSA SAWTELL
308. From Tahuna Golt Links

C. PACKER
399. Cinerarias

FLORA SCALES
400. Street Scene, Nelson

GRETA EWEN K
4o1. The Turnip Field

BETTY RHIND

402. Portrait Sketch, Gytha
Reed

403. Portrait, A. F.
404. Night

IVA McELDOWNEY
405. St. Paul’s, Wellington
406. Anemones ‘

C. A. DUNN

407. Misty Morning, New
Forest

IVA McELDOWNEY
408. Rainy Day, Wellington
409. The Blue Vase

5t

A s
8 8§
I
Jraasd
A ]
Ve
G5
4 4
G, 5
4 4
66



Hayward Ltd.,

226A Lambton Quay, Wellington.

A WORD TO OUR PUBLIC.

To arouse your desire we have only to tell
you of the certain satistaction you will
derive from wearing the becoming gar-
ments we can show you.

WE can cement that desire by telling you
of the economy you can practice by reason
of our greatly reduced prices.

OUR garments are charming—our prices
more than moderate—and our time and
taste entirely and wholly at your disposal
at all times, whether you desire to purchase
or merely to view our always attractive
showing.

Importations from
LONDON, NEW YORK AND PARIS

always arriving, and always on view
for your entertainment.

52

C. A. DUNN

410. Batcombe, Somerset

IVA McELDOWNEY
411. Street Scene

H. J. EDGAR
412. Oxford Terrace, Christ-
church

MARION TYLEE

413. New and Old, Wain-
gawa Bridge

B. E. CHABRLE
414. Autumn

M. E. HAWARD
415. The Old Forge

E. M. MUNDAY
416. Old House, Cashmere

ETHEL GRADY

417. To the Garden Gate,
Inverlochy

WINNIE RITCHIE
418. An Old Homestead

E. M. MUNDAY
419. On Cashmere Hills

53

[0

10

10



Established 1869

R. & E. TINGEY & CO.

LIMITED.

Manners Street,
WE LLINGTON

Art Dealers and Artists’
Colourmen.

We have just opened up a new
shipment of Winsor and Newton'’s
Artists’ Materials.

Also full stocks of Pen Painting

Outfits, Fitted Oil Colour Boxes,

Drawing Blocks, Sable Brushes,
Plasticene, etc., etc.

SHOWROOMS : MANNERS STREET

'Phones 437 and 1118

oy

54

S —

H. OLIVANT
420. Te Mata, H.B.

FRANCES WRIGHT

421. Summer Camp

J. M. MADDEN
422. An Early Snowstorm

C. N. WORSLEY, R.B.A.
423. At the Monastery

j. M. MADDEN

424. Mount Cook, N.Z.

425. Storm -washed  Rocks,
East Coast

C. N. WORSLEY, R.B.A.

426. Fisherman’s  Quarters,
Vietri

W. S. DUDLEY
427. Egmont from New Ply-
mouth’

ETHEL RICHARDSON
428. Footprints of My Friends

55

26 §

31 10

4 4

9¢- 3

O



JESSIE NEWTON

: \ 429. Sunlight and Shadow ’ T30
By Specialppointment. ELLA SPICER
1 ; P ' 430. The Old Barn 203l e
Coleman's Pr eStlge F. HOLMES
Based on Performance 431. The Road to the Shrine,
Ceylon R O

= — ETHEL RICHARDSON

432. The Last of the Bush,
HE Garments that Coleman’s offer Waikanae o) 4o
always embody individuality. Dis-
criminating TLadies know this. They
also know where to come to when seeking
a Costume that is at once ‘‘ Correct’’ and
““ Distinctive ” as well as ‘‘Different.”’
In always aiming to better their best,
Coleman’s have gained and maintained
a lead in the Ladies’ Tailoring field of
New Zealand. Entrust Coleman’s with
your next order. o e

COLEMAN'S

Wellington's Leading Ladies’ Fashion Tailor and Furrier
234 LAMBTON QUAY,"WELLINGTON

56 57




e ©  Black and White

MAIN GALLERY (on Screen)

Electric Cleaners
Lighten Housework

Make the work easier by using
the labour-saving devices which
man’s mind has invented to
save strength, health and time.

The “APEX"” CLEANER

has an inclined divided nozzle
and horizontal motor, so that
it can glide easily under low-
+ built furniture to draw up the
dust, and clean close up to the
base-boards. “ APEX ™ suction
is just as powerful at theextreme
ends of the nozzle opening asin
the centre. This ensures thor-
ough cleaning all the way
aCrOSS.

Call and see an “APEX”
demonstration in our
Showroom.

E. W. Mills & Co. Ltd.,

Corner of Jervois Quay, Hunter and Victoria Sts.

WELLINGTON.

58

MINA ARNDT
433. The Lane (Charcoal)

GEO. K. DANIELL

. Etching—The End of
G the Stopbank, Petone

435. Etching—Tower of Lon-
on

A. L. HAYLOCK
436. A Suburban Home

MINA ARNDT
437. Charcoal Drawing

M. M. STILL
438. In Pensive Mood

MINA ARNDT
439. Study of a Head

59



S. S. WILLIAMS CO. LTD.
HOUSE FURNISHERS.

We are Manufacturers with a High
Reputation.

CALL AND INSPECT OUR SHOW-
ROOMS.

We are in a position to furnish you with
the best at the lowest prices,
because we are actual
manufacturers.
Showroom: 124 LAMBTON QUAY
Also Factory and Showroom 114, 1k, 119 Taranaki St.

6o

Sculpture and Modelling

FLORA JOHNSON
440. Antique

MRS. HENRY
441. Portrait Bust

BETTY SALOMONS
442. The Laughing Girl

ETHELEAGYIEES
443 (£4 Olga 3

C. BRASSINGTON
444. ‘Do You Like Butter ?”’

MARGARET BUTLER

445. Portrait Bust: Sir Wmn.
Hall-Jones

446. An Impression

J. ELLIS

446a. Portrait Bust: Miss
Frances Hughes

61

£ s. d.

Q

32 10



FOI" Ty

Unique, Exclusive
and Artistic

WALLPAPERS

Robt. Marﬁn Ltd.

34.38 MANNERS STREET, WELLINGTON
Phones 144, 3953

Complete Stocks of

WINSOR ‘@ NEWTON'S ARTISTS' MATERIALS,

OIL AND WATER COLOURS, BRUSHES,
DRAWING BLOCKS, Etc., Etec.

Samples Free on Request
62

Architectural

UPSTAIRS GALLERY (on Screen)

STANLEY W. FEARN

447. Wellington Free Kinder-
garten — New  Class-
room

j. S. SWAN, F.N.Z.L.A.
W. GRAY YOUNG, F.N.Z.I.A.

448. Technical College, Wel-
lington

W. GRAY YOUNG, F.N.Z.L.A.
449. Design for Residence

WM. M. PAGE, F.N.Z.1.A.

450. Auckland Grammar School
Proposed Memorial

451. Church at New Brighton

STANLEY W. FEARN
452. Auckland Grammar School

W. GRAY YOUNG, F.N.Z.I.A.
453. Scots College, Miramar

63

A

85

d.



=

G

The
Art of Dentistry

I believe in saving Teeth, and do not
extract except when absolutely
necessary. The most modern appli-
ances are utilised for all my work.
Faulty Teeth repaired, scaled and
crowned. High-grade Bridge-work
and Plate-work that will please you
—it’s so natural.

Consult me to-day regarding your
Teeth Needs !

NURSES IN ATTENDANCE.

W. P. SOMMERVILLE

*“ The Careful Dentist ™’

MOLESWORTH STREET
(Over Barraud & Son, Chemists)

Hours: 9a.m. to6p.m. Saturdays9a.m.to1lp.m

———— Telephone 3967 ———
>

]

£

64

WM. M. PAGE, F.N.Z.I.A.
W. GRAY YOUNG, F.N.Z.LA.

454. Soldiers’ Memorial, Dun-
edin : Competitive De-
sign

455. War Memorial, Dunedin:
Competitive Design

456. Soldiers’ Memorial, Dun-

edin — (Front Eleva-
tion)

65



YOU are invited to inspect the fine
stock of

ART BOOKS

at

WHITCOMBE ‘® TOMBS Ltd.

Among others are:—
Masters of Painting, each containing 32

Photogravures it 7/- each
Holbein. By Ford Maddox Hueffer.
Rossetti. By Ford Maddox Hueffer.
Raphael. By Julia Cartwright.
Botticelli. By Julia Cartwright.
Watts. By G. K. Chesterton.

The Royal Academy (Illustrated)

1921 . 51
Special Numbers of
‘““ART IN AUSTRALIA”
Conrad Mariens 42/-
Hans Heyson 42/-
J. . Hilder L 2 42/-
Art in Australia, No. g, containing
Australian and New Zealand
Etchings T4
Whitcombe ‘@ Tombs
LIMITED.
WELLINGTON
66

Jewellery and Metal Work

MAIN GALLERY

L& s, id.

457. Technical College Exhibit —

ANNE F. DARBY

458.—

I. Biscuit Barrel, with

Enamels illustrating
“The House that
Jack Built’’ 6 6

II. Clock in Beaten Copper 5 5
III. Silver and Enamel

1thain and Hair-comb 8 8
IV. Pewter Casket e
V. Enamelled Copper Gir-

dle a0We3

VI. Beaten Copper Trinket
Box i B

459-— .
VII. Brooch and Ring with
Pink Enamels 571 %S)
VIII. Mosaic Enamel Pen-
dant and Wristlet 3 3
IX. Mosaic Enamel Brooch
and Wristlet 3 3

X. Bronze Belt and Shoe
Buckles 3

67

o



Fﬁ

THE

(CITROEN CAR

[10 H.P.]

Light yet Strong!

Speedy yet Economical!

Smartly Designed!

Modestly Priced!

Sole New Zealand Agents:

Leyland Motors, Limited,

MARITIME BUILDING ::

b

WELLINGTON

68

J.’B. FLECK
460.—
I. Silver and  Enamel
Brooch (Celtic)
II. Copper and  Silver
Brooch (Carbuncle
Set, Celtic)
JIT. Silver and Cameo
Brooch (Maori)
IV. Silver and Enamel

Brooch

V. Topaz and Moonstone

Silver Brooch

10

I1

II

Ml



Wellington Technical College
SCHOOL OF ART

STAFF

H. LINLEY RICHARDSON, R.B.A.
(Head of Department)

JOSEPH ELLIS

VIVIAN SMITH, A.R.C.A.
W. M. BIDDULPH

MISS LENA WILLIAMSON

DAY AND EVENING CLASSES

DRAWING PAINTING MODELLING
DESIGN ILLUSTRATION POSTERWORK
ETCHING

ARTISTIC CRAFTS
Pottery
Wood, Stone and Marble Carving
Art Metalwork
Embroidery
Leatherwork
Stencilling

PROSPECTUS MAY BE HAD ON
APPLICATION

JOHN H. HOWELL
. Director

70

| Miniature Painting

i
‘ S
: AILEEN G. MULES
: 461. Case of Miniatures—
‘ I. Spring Song 10
1 II. An Elizabethian Gen-
tleman o]
III. Dofa Sol 7
IV. Apache 8
; V. Pavona 16
VI. The Lady Mildred
Yester 8
VII. Le Rideau Vert 21
VIII. The Late H. B. Irving
as Hamlet 8
IX. Semper Eadem
X. Barbarossa 5
Wood Carving

\ 462. Exhibit by R. Scholtz

Competition Work S
463
to
500.

o4

10

oo N O

16

d.

(SF HefAeis Ha)

(@]



INDEX TO ARTISTS.

Nos. of Exhibits

Anderson, H. 112, 1302
Arndt, Mina 30, 381, 382, 384, 388, 433, 437, 430
Ash, J. W. 29, 115
Atkinson, Esmond 310, 311

Baillie, John 230, 350, 351, 352

Balfour, James 160d, 375
Banks, John 195
Barton, C. H. 177 to 179
Barraud, W. 376

Bender, A. 72, Iol, 109, 129, 130, 131, 132, 137

Bird, Rata 12, 16, 19, 21, 54, 74, 102
Blunt, E. B. 1602, 241, 248, 328, 380
Bower, R. Spencer 232, 237
Bowring, W. A. 130b
Boyd, A. S. 148
Brassington, C. 444
Bruce, Edna 338
Butler, Grace 8, 10, 27, 34, 35, 42, 84, 88, 107
Butler, Margaret 368, 445, 446

Byles, W. 67, 68, 69, 76, 77
Campbell, C. Hay 79, 80, 298
Carter, W. H., Jun. 100, 114, 222
Chapple, B. E. 4, 71, 116 117, 258, 414
Coffey, Alfred 104, 109, 200

Copeland, I. M. 37, 89, 99, 118

Cox, David 252
Crisp, Henry 190
Crisp, James A. 208
Cumberworth, F. H. v 147b, 212, 334

72

Daniell, G. K.
Darby, Anne F.
Denniston, Violet

Dobie, B. C.
Dudley, W. S.
Dunn, C. A.
Edgar, H. J.
Edwards, Mary
Eise, 1. G.
Ellis, J.
English, C. W.
Evatt, J.

* Ewen, Greta

Fearn, S. W.
Fell, W.

Fleck, J. B.
Fuller, E. Murray

Gallagher, T. F.
Gibb, W. Menzies
Gore, H. M.
Grady, Ethel
Gubbins, Beatrice
Gvles, Ethel

Hadenfeldt, G.
Harvey, Beatrice
Haszard, Rhona
Hayvlock, A. L.
Hawker, H. N.
Haward, M. E.
Hayes, Claude
Hewitt, M. P.

Nos. of Exhibits

434, 435

458, 459

312

28, 57, 58, 64, 94, 03
315, 322 to 325, 427
407, 410

150, 218, 234, 412

189

78, 81

4462

331, 332, 333

220, 246, 250, 266, 363, 304
401

447, 452

93

460

377, 378, 379

383

13, 120, 161 to 164, 339
TS Sl

417

233

443

274
172, 173

36, 40, 50, 120
436

254

321, 300, 415
340, 341, 342
45, 362



Nos. of Exhibits

Henry, Mrs. C. D. 441
Hewitt, Ann F. 320, 346
Higgs, Sydney H. 264, 367
Hill, Mabel 157 to 160, 263, 348, 349
Holmes, F. 431
Howorth, C. H. 2, 65, 354 to 361
Hughes, E. 151 to 156
Jackson, J. R. 193, 197, 198
Jones, Nina 245
Jones, Ethel S. 240, 345
Johnson, Flora . 440
Killick, E. A. S. 1
King, M. 25, 33, 111, 121 to 125, 133, 134
Lee, Ina

= -+ 313, 314, 20
Lister, W. Lister 203 i)o7
Lloyd, A. J. A

Madden, J. M.
Mansfield, Etta
Marsh, Ngaio

130, 422, 424, 425
180, 336, 344
1, 44, 55, 2
McCormack, T. A. 256, 2613, 264:, 25657 t7<§),2§°
McEldowney, Iva 380, 405, 406, 408, 409 41;
McKenzie, R. 302 tc; 3
Menzies, Isobel E. 160C o
Munday, E. M. i

147, 149, 160f, 219, 238, 347, 416, 419

Munnings, A. J., A.R.A. 275, 278
Munnings, J. F. ;76, ;7
Mules, A. G. i 427
I

Nelson, Violet 2
Newton, Jessie 250, 316 433
Nicoll, A. F ks
icoll, . 38, 39, 97, 135, 203
Nicholson, J. H. , 39- S o ;?g

74

Nos. of Exhibits

Qlivant, H. 95, 110, 420
Osborne, Daisy 215, 217, 220

Packer, C. 309
Page, W. M. 450, 451, 454, 455, 450
Paul, A. 3, 62, 90, 105, 327
Perry, Ivy 176a, 249

Pocock, Joan
1673, 167b, 213, 214, 216, 220, 227, 230, 330

Prince, E. L. 66, 85
Procter, R. 113
Reid, D. G. 191

23, 48, 87, 104, 119
402, 403, 404

24, 49, 73, 418

46, 301 to 300

223 to 225, 228, 300
231

130b to 1306, 273, 386, 428, 432
5, 51, 63, 103

188, 210, 2I1

Reid, Andrew

Rhind, Betty
Ritchie, Winnie
Richmond, D. K.
Richardson, Gwyneth
Richardson, Fanny
Richardson, Ethel
Ross, Mrs. Malcolm
Rubo, A. Dattilo

Salmond, Kathleen 75

Salomons, Betty 442
Sawtell, E. Rosa 251, 317, 371, 372, 373, 385, 308
Scales, Flora 20, 400
Scholtz, R. 462
Scott, L. 160e, 247, 253, 260, 319, 326, 387
Scott, J. F. 86, 92, 108
Sedgwick, F. 26, 52, 136, 138
Sharpe, P. Drummond 47, 56, 83, 360
Sherwood, M. W. 186, 192, 196, 202 to 206
Smith, Vivian, A.R.C.A. 22
Smith, R. Herdman 165 to 167, 174 to 176

75



Nos. of Exhibits

Spicer, Ella 160b, 244, 343, 430

Still, M. M. 438
Stoddart, M. O. 140 to 146
Strong, M. W. 370
Swan, J. S. 447
Taylor, A. B. 147¢C, 230, 245
Technical College 457
Tiller, W. 7, 11, 6, 61
Topliss, J. A. 1472
Tripe, M. E. R. 91, 106, 127, 255, 262, 279, 230
Turnbull, Mrs. F. S. 9, 299
Tylee, M. 413

Wallwork, R., A.R.C.A. (Ptg. Lond.)

St 6, 41, 53, 50, 96, 243, 374
Watkins, J. S. 187, 201
Welch, Nugent 14, 281 to 289
Weeks, J. 32, 43, 204 to 297
Worsley, C. N. 353, 301, 423, 426
Wood, C. 365, 366
Wright, Frances 180a, 257, 335, 421

Young, W. Gray 448, 449, 453, 454, 455, 456

PRINTED BY
HARRY H. TOMBS, LTD.
22 WINGFIERD STREET,
WxrLLIRGTON,

|

Gramophones and Records

HIS MASTER'S VOICE COLUMBIA
BIJOU VOGUE HARMOGRAPH
DULCETTO

Visitors are welcome at THE BRISTOL Gramo-
phone Rooms. They can hear Selections without
the slightest obligation to purchase.

SMALL GOODS

Violins, Violincellos, Banjos, Guitars, Ukeleles,
Bugles, Fifes, Drums, Mouth Organs, Kazoos, ‘®c.

SHEET and BOOK MUSIC.
The latest novelties arrive by every mail steamer.

The Bristol Piano Co. Ltd.

M. J. BROOKES, North Island Manager.

ASK FOR

Black =r« White

WHISKY

And Very Nice, Too! !



OCTOBER’S BIRTH STONE

THE “LUGKY BLAGK OPAL’

The exceptional beauty of the
* Lucky BlackOpal” has made
it to-day quite one of the most
fashionable of all gems (states
a Paris Correspondent). The kalei-
descopic colours, and ever-
fascinating charm of these
glorious gems are most delight-
ful, so that even the wearer
can find new beauty every
time the ornament is looked

¢ at—ever changing in effect by
day and by night.

o O

We cordially invite you to see our
special Window Display of these
charming Jewels.

W. Littlejohn & Son L*

222-224 Lambton Quay, Wellington.



